

HB0004/512011/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 4
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 6, strike “meet jointly with a certain licensee and”; in the same line, strike “the” and substitute “a certain”; and in line 8, after “transfer;” insert “authorizing a transferor to deliver a rifle or shotgun to a licensee in a certain manner;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 6, strike the third “OR”; after line 6, insert:

“(V) WHILE THE TRANSFEREE IS TRANSPORTING THE RIFLE OR SHOTGUN TO OR FROM A GUN CLUB OPERATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL LAW OF THE JURISDICTION IN WHICH THE CLUB IS LOCATED WHEN PARTICIPATING IN ACTIVITIES DESCRIBED UNDER ITEMS (II) THROUGH (IV) OF THIS ITEM; OR”; and in line 7, strike “(V)” and substitute “**(VI)**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 12, strike “MEET JOINTLY WITH A LICENSEE AND” and substitute “**BOTH**”;

and in the same line, strike “THE” and substitute “**A**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, after line 21, insert:

“(3) THE TRANSFEROR MAY:

(I) DELIVER THE RIFLE OR SHOTGUN TO A LICENSEE; OR

(Over)

(II) WITHOUT APPEARING IN PERSON BEFORE THE LICENSEE, ALLOW ANOTHER PERSON, TO WHOM THE TRANSFEROR IS AUTHORIZED TO TRANSFER THE RIFLE OR SHOTGUN, TO DELIVER THE RIFLE OR SHOTGUN TO THE LICENSEE.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, in line 25, strike “**IF**” and substitute “**UNLESS THE TRANSFEROR DELIVERED THE RIFLE OR SHOTGUN IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION (C)(3)(II) OF THIS SECTION OR OTHERWISE LEFT THE RIFLE OR SHOTGUN IN THE EXCLUSIVE POSSESSION OF THE LICENSEE, IF**”.